

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 12933/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-07-2025 in CRLM No. 16017/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

VISMAY RAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 84601/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 84602/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 84593/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 84600/2026 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 84597/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 84599/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 24-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Issue notice, returnable on 24.04.2026.
4. Mr. Samar Ali Khan, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/State.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)