

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6108/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-07-2025 in CRLM No. 16017/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

VISMAY RAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 84602/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 84593/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 84600/2026 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON AND IA No. 84597/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 24-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Arundhati Katju, Sr. Adv. (Amicus)
Ms. Shrisit Borthakur, Adv.
Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Despite service of notice issued by this Court to the Respondent No.2 (original accused) - herein, the accused has not remained present before us either in-person or through an Advocate, Registry shall issue a bailable warrant of the amount of Rs.5,000/- to the Respondent No.2 returnable on 30-4-2026 to be executed through the Station House Officer of the concerned Police Station.
2. List on 30-4-2026.

(VISHAL ANAND)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)