

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (CrL.) No.6108/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-07-2025 in CRLM No. 16017/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

VISMAY RAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 84601/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 84602/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 84593/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 84600/2026 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON
IA No. 84597/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 84599/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

SLP(CrL) No. 8507/2026 (II-A)

IA No. 130714/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 130708/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 130704/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 130713/2026 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON
IA No. 134630/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 130710/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(CrL) No. 8882/2026 (II-A)

IA No. 130696/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 130689/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 130686/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 130693/2026 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON
IA No. 130691/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 25-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Arundhati Katju, Sr. Adv.(Amicus)
Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.
Ms. Jaispriya Poply, Adv.
Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) : Mr. A. N. Arora, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Mohan, AOR
Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. There are three petitions before us preferred by the son of the deceased seeking cancellation of bail of three accused persons alleged to have committed the offence of murder. The three accused persons are Vikesh Kumar, Rinkesh Kumar Singh and Mukesh Paswan, respectively. Insofar as Vikesh Kumar is

concerned, he is being represented by the learned counsel Mr. Ashutosh Mohan. Insofar as Rinkesh and Mukesh are concerned, although served with the notice issued by this Court yet have chosen not to remain present before this Court either in person or through an advocate.

2. Let fresh notice be issued to Rinkesh and Mukesh, respectively to be served through the Investigating Officer of the alleged crime.

3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

4. Ms. Katju, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner-complainant expressed serious apprehension and threat to the lives of the family members including the petitioner himself.

5. We request the learned counsel appearing for the State to immediately look into this and if need be, provide appropriate police protection to them.

6. We also rectify the error in the order dated 08.05.2026 to the extent it has shown the State Counsel as appearing for the accused.

7. List on 29.05.2026.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)